# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

## AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, DECEMBER 4-20

1933

Supplementary to the Resolves passed at the Regular Session and Special Session of November 14.

[supplied from page 167 of volume]

### Chapter 221.

RESOLVE, Ratifying the Proposed Amendment to the Constitution of the United States Permitting Congress to Regulate Child Labor.

Whereas the 68th Congress of the United States of America, at the first session begun and held at the city of Washington, in December 1923, on June 2, 1924, by a constitutional two-thirds vote in both houses, adopted the following joint resolve proposing an amendment to the constitution of the United States.

#### JOINT RESOLUTION

Proposing an amendment to the constitution of the United States, the text of which resolution is as follows, to wit:

"Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled (two-thirds of each House concurring therein), that the following article is proposed as an amendment to the Constitution of the United States, which, when ratified by the legislatures of three-fourths of the several states, shall be valid to all intents and purposes as a part of the Constitution:

#### ARTICLE

"Section 1. The Congress shall have power to limit, regulate, and prohibit the labor of persons under 18 years of age.

"Section 2. The power of the several states is unimpaired by this article except that the operation of state laws shall be suspended to the extent necessary to give effect to legislation enacted by the Congress."

Therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the legislature of the State of Maine hereby ratifies and adopts this proposed amendment to the Constitution of the United States and be it further RESOLVED that the Secretary of State of the State of Maine notify the President of the United States, the Secretary of State of the United States, the President of the Senate of the United States, and the Speaker of the House of Representatives of the United States of this action of the legislature by forwarding to each of them a certified copy of this resolve.

Approved December 16, 1933.